

**In the Court of the Additional District & Sessions Judge, 2nd Court,
Krishnagar, Nadia**

Present : **Sri Nirvan Khesong**
J.O. Code No. WB00662
Judge, Special Court Under POCSO Act,
Nadia at Krishnagar

POCSO Case No. 10/2025
CNR No. WBND01P-000003-2025
Kaliganj PS Case No. 30/2025 Dated 08.01.2025
U/Sec. 351(2)/49/65(1) of BNS & Sec. 4 of POCSO Act.

Order No. 03 Dated 31.07.2025 :

Today is fixed for hearing of bail petition.

Ld. Advocate for the accused **Aifuddin Sk alias Aifuddin Sekh** had filed a petition praying for bail.

Ld. Special P.P. (POCSO) is appeared for the State.

Copy served.

Heard the Ld. Advocate of both sides.

Ld. Advocate for the accused submitted that the accused is in custody since long and he did not commit any such offence as alleged in the FIR. He further submitted that the evidence of VG and de-facto complainant has already been examined and there is no incriminating materials in the evidence against the present accused person. He further submitted that the accused is having permanent residence within the jurisdiction of this Court and there is no chance of absconding the accused and, thus, he prays for bail on any terms and conditions.

On the other hand, Ld. Special PP (POCSO) raised strong objection and left the matter before the Court for discretion.

De-facto complainant is absent in spite of receiving the notice.

Perused the case record and the CD.

On perusal of the evidence of the VG as well as the de-facto complainant of this case, I find that there is no incriminating materials

Contd....

Contd....

in the evidence against the present accused person to detain him in custody any further.

Considering the evidences so far produced by the prosecution and period of detention of the present accused, I am inclined to enlarge the accused on bail.

Accordingly, the accused person namely **Aifuddin Sk alias Aifuddin Sekh** may find an AI bail of Rs. 5,000/- with two sureties of Rs. 2,500/-each, till next date subject to the satisfaction of the Ld. CJM, Krishnagar, Nadia i.d. to J/C till date.

Let a copy of this order be sent to Ld. CJM, Krishnagar, Nadia for information.

To date (20.08.2025) for appearance.

Accused as before.

Dictated and corrected by me

[Sd/- N. Khesong]
Judge, Special Court,
Under P.O.C.S.O. Act.
Krishnagar, Nadia

[Sd/- N. Khesong]
Judge, Special Court,
Under P.O.C.S.O. Act.
Krishnagar, Nadia